
2019 2020 2021 2022 Total %
 Gastrointestinal (GI) Causes

Norovirus 96 46 24 45 211 81%
Salmonella 5 0 5 1 11 4%
Campylobacter 0 1 1 0 2 1%
Other GI 15 5 5 11 36 14%
Total 116 52 35 57 260

Respiratory Causes
Influenza 162 117 5 124 408 84%
RSV 0 1 20 14 35 7%
Pertussis 9 4 0 0 13 3%
Legionella 4 0 1 2 7 1%
Hand Foot and Mouth 2 0 3 1 6 1%
Other Resp. 7 5 2 4 18 4%
Total 184 127 31 145 487

Other Causes
CRE 25 27 21 34 107 63%
Group A Strep 10 4 5 9 28 17%
Scabies 16 2 0 5 23 14%
Other 3 2 4 2 11 7%
Total 54 35 30 50 169

Total Outbreaks 354 214 96 252 916

Outbreak Report Summary: 
2019 - 2022

A total of 916 outbreaks were reported to the Communicable Disease Branch (CDB) from January 1, 2019−December 31, 2022; an 
average of 229 per year. This report shows data on reported outbreaks of all communicable diseases, excluding COVID-19. 

Information on COVID-19 outbreaks and clusters is shown in a separate report. 

TYPE AND ETIOLOGY

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2019 2020 2021 2022

Other Respiratory GI

Outbreaks by Type and Year: 2019-2022

Outbreaks by Type and Year: 2019-2022

SETTING
Outbreaks by Setting: 2019-2022 Outbreaks by Setting and Year: 2019-2022

Community
2% Child care

7%

Healthcare
12%

LTCF
60%

Other
3%

Restaurant
1%

School
15%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2019 2020 2021 2022

N
o.

 O
ut

br
ea

ks

School

Restaurant

Other

LTCF

Healthcare

Child care

Community

53%

18%

28%

34

28

107

44

35

408

38

11

211

All other

Group A Strep

CRE

All other Resp.

RSV

Influenza

All other GI

Salmonella

Norovirus

https://epi.dph.ncdhhs.gov/cd/figures.html November 29, 2023


	Report



