

## Outbreak Report Summary: 2019 - 2022



A total of **916** outbreaks were reported to the Communicable Disease Branch (CDB) from January 1, 2019–December 31, 2022; an average of 229 per year. This report shows data on reported outbreaks of all communicable diseases, excluding COVID-19.

Information on COVID-19 outbreaks and clusters is shown in a separate report.

TYPE AN	D ETIOLOGY							
		2019	2020	2021	2022	Total	%	Outbreaks by Type and Year: 2019-2022
Gastroint	estinal (GI) Causes							
28%	Norovirus	96	46	24	45	211	81%	Norovirus 211
	Salmonella	5	0	5	1	11	4%	Salmonella 11
	Campylobacter	0	1	1	0	2	1%	All other GI 38
	Other GI	15	5	5	11	36	14%	Influenza 408
	Total	116	52	35	57	260		RSV 35
Respirator	ry Causes							All other Resp. 44
53%	Influenza	162	117	5	124	408	84%	CRE 107 Group A Strep 28
	RSV	0	1	20	14	35	7%	
	Pertussis	9	4	0	0	13	3%	All other 34
	Legionella	4	0	1	2	7	1%	Outbreaks by Type and Year: 2019-2022
	Hand Foot and Mouth	2	0	3	1	6	1%	400
	Other Resp.	7	5	2	4	18	4%	350
	Total	184	127	31	145	487		300
Other Causes							250	
	CRE	25	27	21	34	107	63%	200
	Group A Strep	10	4	5	9	28	17%	150
	Scabies	16	2	0	5	23	14%	50
18%	Other	3	2	4	2	11	7%	
	Total	54	35	30	50	169		2019 2020 2021 2022
Total Outbreaks		354	214	96	252	916		☐ Other ☐ Respiratory ☐ GI

